COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

EAST DAVIESS COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

,)CASE NO. 94-245

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE REASONABLENESS OF PRESENT RATES FOR WATER SERVICE

ORDER

On July 24, 1994, the Commission initiated this investigation to determine the reasonableness of East Daviess County Water Association, Inc.'s rates ("East Daviess") in light of that utility's failure to implement a unified rate structure. After this investigation began, East Daviess applied for Commission approval to adjust its rates to establish a unified rate structure. The Commission recently approved this application.¹

In view of East Daviess' actions, the Commission finds that its current investigation is no longer required and should be closed.

¹ Case No. 95-536, Application of East Daviess County Water Association, Inc., Daviess, Hancock, and Ohio Counties, Kentucky, (1) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing Construction of Major Additions and Improvements to its Water Distribution System; (2) Seeking Approval of Revised Water Service Rates and Charges; and (3) Seeking Approval of the Proposed Plan of Financing, Pursuant to the Provisions of KRS 278.023 and 807 KAR 5:069 (Jan. 16, 1996).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this investigation is closed and that this case shall be removed from the Commissions docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of January, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

nda K Breathett

2n/ Vice (Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Director